

Declaration of Conformity with the requirements of Food Contact Legislation

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community :

Name :	Paardekooper BV
Adress:	Zilverwerf 17
	6641 TC, Beuningen
	Netherlands

Declares that (the) products described below

Article nr.	Description	Material
455160	Biodore bord vierk. wit suikerriet 160mm vierkant bord	Suikerrietpulp (Bagasse)

Is (are) suitable for food contact and complies with :

- Regulation of the European Parliament EC 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended for food contact,
- Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste and heavy metals,
- Regulation 2023/2006 of December 2006 on good manufacturing practise for materials and articles to come into contact with food and subsequent additions,
- German Food, Articles of daily use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB)

This declaration does not apply if an article is used in other circumstances than described. It is in this case that the downstream user is responsible to comply with the relevant legislation.

Sensorial examination:				
Test Item(s)	Limit	001		
Test time (hr)	-	2	Intensity sca	ale (rounded at 0.5):
Temperature (°C)	-	70		0 – no perceptible difference 1 – just perceptible difference
Sensorial examination odour (Point scale)	2.5	1.0		2 – slight difference
Sensorial examination taste (Point scale)	2.5	1.0		3 – marked difference
Conclusion		PASS		4 – strong difference
Formaldehyde:				
<u>Test Item(s)</u>	Limit	Unit	MDL	<u>001</u>
Formaldehyde	1	mg/dm²	0.1	ND
Conclusion				PASS
(4-Methyl)Benzophenone:				
Test Item(s)	Max. Permissible	Unit	MDL	Test result
	Limit			
Migration times		F	-	First
Area/volume		dm²/kg	-	6.0
Specific migration of benzophenone	0.6	mg/kg	0.2	ND
Conclusion				PASS



Test Item(s)	Max. Per	22	<u>Unit</u>	MDL	Test result
Migration times	-		-		First
Area/volume	-		dm²/kg	-	6.0
Specific migration of 4-methylbenzophenone	0.:	2	mg/kg	0.2	ND
Conclusion					PASS
Extractable heavy metals:					
Test Item(s)	Limit	Unit	MDL	001	
Extractable lead	10	µg/L	5	ND	
Extractable cadmium	5	µg/L	2	ND	
Extractable chromium (III)	0.004	mg/dm ²	0.004	ND	
Extractable chromium (VI)	*	mg/dm ²	0.004	ND	
Conclusion		_		PASS	
Notes :					
(1) ★= Absent					
(2) Permissible Limit is according to BfR Recommendation XXXVI.					
•					
Pentachlorophenol content:					

Test Item(s)	Limit	<u>Unit</u>	MDL	001
Pentachlorophenol (PCP)	0.15	mg/kg	0.05	ND
Conclusion				PASS

The listed products under normal and foreseeable use do not trigger unacceptable change in the composition or alteration of the characteristics of food and can be put in contact with all types of food.

This confirmation does not apply to the unintended use of the product(s) which can result in a change of composition or organoleptic properties of the product(s). The possible specific interactions between the food to be packed and the product(s) is for the user to be examined. Confirmation is based on suppliers declarations, to the best of our knowledge.

This declaration is valid as long as no changes in the composition of the above product(s) and / or the relevant laws have taken place, in which case it will be renewed. We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically.

I declare that the information submitted is correct.

E. Lotterman Quality Coördinator

21-03-2019

Questions?

Certificates:

kwaliteit@paardekooper.com